

NO. 49633-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LUCIANO MOLINA RIOS,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

The Honorable Robert Lewis, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

Law Offices of Lise Ellner
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The state presented insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Molina Rios of Count I. 7

II. No rational jury could have found beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Molina Rios was “armed” with a firearm during the commission of the drug possession offenses when there was no evidence that he, the drugs, and the guns had ever actually been in the same place at the same time. 11

III. The statute criminalizing alien in possession of a firearm at RCW 9.41.171 violates Equal Protection because it discriminates based on national origin by openinf citizens of other countries up to criminal prosecution and conviction based on conduct that would be legal if committed by a Canadian. 15

IV. If the state substantially prevails on appeal, this court should decline to impose appellate costs on Mr. Molina Rios because he is indigent. 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216, 104 S.Ct. 2312, 81 L.Ed.2d 175 (1984)	17, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008).....	17
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365, 91 S.Ct. 1848, 29 L.Ed.2d 534 (1971).....	17, 19

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 162 Wn. 2d 422, 173 P.3d 245 (2007)	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969)	9
<i>State v. Chouinard</i> , 169 Wn. App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1003, 297 P.3d 67 (2013)	8, 11
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 123 Wn. App. 546, 96 P.3d 410 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Gurske</i> , 155 Wn.2d 134, 118 P.3d 333 (2005).....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Hernandez-Mercado</i> , 124 Wn.2d 368, 879 P.2d 283 (1994).....	18
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002).....	9
<i>State v. Schelin</i> , 147 Wn.2d 562, 55 P.3d 632 (2002)	12, 13
<i>State v. Sieyes</i> , 168 Wn.2d 276, 225 P.3d 995 (2010)	17
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	19
<i>State v. Spruell</i> , 57 Wn. App. 383, 788 P.2d 21 (1990).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. II..... 17
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 2, 17
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12..... 17
Wash. Const. art. I, § 24..... 17

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.41.171 2, 15, 19
RCW 9.41.173 15
RCW 9.41.175 2, 15, 16, 18, 19
RCW 9.94A.533..... 12
RCW 9A.08.020..... 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2017 WASHINGTON COURT ORDER 0001 20
GR 34 20
RAP 14.2..... 20
RAP 15.2..... 20
RAP 2.5..... 17
www.travel.state.gov 16
